remain a member in good standing, shall be established by 
the membership from time to time in compliance with 
applicable provisions of the Labor/ Management Reporting 
and Disclosure Act of 1959, as amended. 

Section 1.  Dues Structure, REGULAR MEMBERS 
(a) Yearly membership dues shall be: One hundred 
forty-nine dollars ($149.00) plus AFM per capita 
(b) If paid by January 31 of each calendar year 
membership dues shall be: 

One hundred twenty-nine dollars ($129.00) plus 
AFM per capita 
(c) If paid during the 1st month of the quarter, 
Quarterly dues shall be: 

Thirty-seven dollars and twenty-five cents ($37.25) 
plus AFM per capita 
(d) If paid during the 2nd month of the quarter, 
Quarterly dues shall be: